be elaborated towards   the preparation of GIS Based Master Plan for the 49 towns. It shall be 
prepared by the Chief Town Planner, LSGD (planning) and the Mission Director, AMRUT shall 
ensure the apt preparation of an action plan. 

8th SHPSC Decision: 

❖ The Committee noted that Government of India have released Rs. 7,05,60,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore 

Five Lakh Sixty Thousand only) to Government of Kerala as 1st Installment (20% of the approved cost) 
for the components of preparation of GIS based Master Plans (Rs. 6.86 Crores) and Capacity Building 
(Rs.19.60 lakhs) under the Scheme of Preparation of GIS based Master Plans for class II towns.

[...]

In compliance with the 6th SHPSC Meeting for AMRUT 2.0, a dedicated workspace was allocated for 
the GIS-based master plan preparation team. 

Upon request, Kerala State Nirmithi Kendra prepared a revised estimate accommodating the additional 
requirement for 18 modular workstations. The revised estimate totals Rs. 36,71,370/- (Rupees Thirty-Six 

Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy only), inclusive of 18% GST. Urgency forced 
Nirmithi to proceed with the revised proposal, and they successfully completed the work. 

Decision to be taken: 

 The Committee may ratify the actions taken in this regard and approve the revision of the 

Administrative Sanction to Rs. 36,71,370 (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Seventy-One Thousand 
Three Hundred and Seventy only), up from Rs. 31,46,944 (Rupees Thirty-One Lakh Forty-
Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-Four only). 

Agenda Item No.12.8: SUB SCHEME ‘FORMULATION OF GIS BASED 
MASTER PLANS FOR CLASS II TOWNS UNDER 
AMRUT 2.0’. 

Agenda Item No.12.8.1:    GRANTING PERMISSION TO THE STATE NODAL AGENCY 
(LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT (PLANNING))